Attachment #1 – General Conditions & Pricing

Vendor Contract #0000001827

Contract Period: 12/01/06 – 11/30/08   


	Vendor #0000050716


Incentives By Design

1920 Occidental Ave S, Suite A

Seattle, WA  98134



	Contact: Marcia French


Phone #:206-623-4310


Fax #: 206-467-8807

E-mail: marcia@incentivesbydesign.com



 
ENVELOPES, PLAIN & PRINTED
General Conditions & Pricing

I. SPECIFICATIONS
STOCK:
As required by the department

RECYCLED CONTENT:
100% recycled content (with a minimum 30% post consumer content) is the City’s standard; or, 30% recycled content (post-consumer) is the minimum required.  Products must be made without the use of chlorine or chlorine compounds for bleaching.

IMPRINTING:  Indicate the quantity of post-consumer content and legibly placed recycled logo on envelope



FORMAT:
As required by the department.

ARTWORK:
All artwork shall be provided by the ordering department and 


remains the exclusive property of the City of Seattle.

INK:
As required by the City using soy-based inks.  (Note: the official color of the City’s logo is black and Pantone #285)

PACKAGING: The City encourages environmentally friendly packaging to minimize packaging waste in delivery of orders to the City.  However, the City also requires the vendor to provide adequate protection to envelope orders to prevent damage.  The vendor shall not add this service as an additional charge.  Packaging, for #9 & #10 envelopes (500 envelopes per box), will have 5 boxes per carton.  All packages, boxes and cartons will be labeled as to the contents, order number and ordering department name.

QUALITY

ASSURANCE:  For printed envelopes, proof will be required of each new 



    Order (laser or pdf) and approved by the ordering department.

ORDER PLACEMENT:

City of Seattle departments will place orders with the vendor via fax or email during the times vendor shall be available (between the hours of 8am to 5pm Monday through Friday).  Vendor will reply within one business day of receiving an order.  Vendor will not accept any verbal orders over the phone.  Vendor will then confirm receipt of order via fax/email and advise of estimated ship date.  For new orders, vendor will then prepare a proof in the color and production paper that has been specified by the Customer department which is to be submitted to the Customer for review and written, signed approved within 2 days of receipt by ordering department.

DELIVERY:  Vendor shall prepare and deliver orders within five business days of receipt of order.  Rush jobs that entail a delivery time of less than five business days shall be negotiated between the ordering department and vendor as to the reasonableness of the project and compensation deemed necessary.

SHIPPING:
All prices are FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid & Allowed to the City, if delivery address is within the Seattle City Limits.

BILLING:
Each City department will be billed separately by invoice.

ERRORS:      The City will pay only for successfully completed print orders that are of the quantity ordered and the quality acceptable to the City.  Errors in production, waste that is incurred during production, production of excess volumes, and other production over-runs or errors, are not the responsibility of the City and will not be charged to nor paid by the City nor credit given for re-orders.  

QUALITY OF WORK:  The Quality of the print production must meet the satisfaction of the City.  This includes the quality of work, as well as meeting production and delivery deadlines, proper color matches, and other quality issues.  Should the City find the work unsatisfactory due to such errors in quality, the City department may reject the work and return the production to the printer without compensation.  Should the City find an error or be unsatisfied with the quality of the work, the vendor shall not charge the City for the product.  The City may choose to have the same printer re-run the job until the City is satisfied, or may choose to terminate the order at no cost or charge to the City for the original, rejected production.  It is the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that the instructions from the City are clearly communicated and understood, in order to avoid any errors as a result of miscommunication.  Contractors are advised to precisely record the instructions and receive a signed approval from the City, to avoid errors in quantities, color, or other such errors. 

II.
PRICING

Pricing: 30% recycled content and 100% recycled content.  Note:  For orders outside these ranges, the Contractor will furnish estimates to the requesting Department prior to order using a similar pricing structure.  Prices shall include all freight and packaging.

1 – Color = Price for maximum four lines of return address imprinting

2 – Color = Price for 2nd color

DIAGONAL SEAM


IMPRINTED ENVELOPES 
	Quantity

	
	25,000

(1-color)
	25,000

(2-color)
	1,000,000

(1-color)
	1,000,000

(2-color)
	25,000 Non-Printed 

	STOCK
	Size
	PRICE
	PRICE
	PRICE
	PRICE
	PRICE

	24# White Wove (30% Recycled)
	#10 Regular
	$572.25
	$651.00
	$13,080.00
	$13,340.00
	$416.00

	
	#10 Standard Window
	$652.00
	$730.00
	$15,240.00
	$15,020.00
	$453.50

	
	#9 – Regular
	$561.00
	$639.25
	$12,460.00
	$12,760.00
	$388.25

	
	#9 – Standard Window
	$652.00
	$732.50
	$14,030.00
	$14,410.00
	$454.75

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	24# White Wove (100% Recycled)
	#10 Regular
	$647.25
	$774.50 
	$22,180.00
	$18,720.00
	$520.50

	
	#10 Standard Window
	$789.00
	$871.00
	$20,280.00
	$19,960.00
	$547.50

	
	#9 – Regular
	$693.50
	$776.00
	$17,280.00
	$17,560.00
	$461.50

	
	#9 – Standard Window
	$789.00
	$871.00
	$20,280.00
	$19,960.00
	$547.50


PART III -  GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. For Use By:  All City of Seattle Departments

B.
Invoicing
After the item(s) have been furnished to and accepted by the ordering Department, the Contractor will submit the invoice to same, Attn: Accounts Payable. The City of Seattle will not be bound by prices contained in an invoice that are higher than those in the contract.  Unless the higher price has been accepted by the City and the contract amended, the invoice may be rejected and returned to the Contractor for corrections.    

C.         Envelope Management Services
When requested by the Department, the Contractor will provide the expertise to suggest the most cost efficient order levels based on envelope usage and sufficient inventory facilities to assure just-in-time deliveries.  Any cost premium associated with this service will be mutually agreed upon by the Contractor and Department.

D.
Contract Expansion

The envelopes listed in the contract are currently the ones most commonly used by the City, but this does not represent all envelopes that may be required from year to year.  Therefore, this contract may be expanded to cover envelopes of other design and sizes provided that such envelopes are normally furnished by the Contractor, and that the Contractor agrees to provide other type of envelopes using similar pricing structure.  
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